Provision
(Benefit) for

Tax
Noncontrolling

Interest

Net Income
Attributable to

TETRA
Stockholders Diluted EPS

(In Thousands, Except per Share Amounts)
Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, excluding
special items and discontinued operations $ 5,844 $ 721 $ 9 $ 5,114 $ 0.04
Stock warrant fair value adjustment 338 — — 338 0.00
Transaction and other expenses (130) — — (130) (0.00)
Restructuring charges (259) — — (259) 0.00
Severance (1,062) — — (1,062) (0.01)
Bad debt (1,018) — — (1,018) (0.01)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to
TETRA stockholders 3,713 721 9 2,983 0.02
Loss from discontinued operations (4,314) (0.03)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as
reported $ (1,331) $ (0.01)

Schedule F: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials (Unaudited) *

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2021

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Compensation

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 9,010 $ 462 $ 9,472 $ (138) $ 1,705 $ — $ 11,039
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division (5,480) — (5,480) (522) 6,899 — 897
Eliminations
and other 3 — 3 — (3) — —
Subtotal 3,532 462 3,995 (660) 8,601 — 11,936
Corporate
G&A (13,020) 5,835 (7,185) — — 962 (6,223)
Other (2,288) 323 (1,965) 5,064 169 — 3,268
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (11,943) $ 168 $ (11,775) $ 6,620 $ (5,155) $ 4,404 $ 8,770 $ 962 $ 8,981

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2020

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Compensation

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 10,979 $ 1,880 $ 12,859 $ (265) $ 1,810 $ — $ 14,404
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division (3,442) 875 (2,567) (1,506) 7,757 — 3,684
Eliminations
and other 4 — 4 — (4) — —
Subtotal 7,541 2,755 10,296 (1,771) 9,563 — 18,088
Corporate
G&A (7,550) 610 (6,940) 991 (5,949)
Other (7,207) 76 (7,131) 5,817 176 — (1,138)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (7,097) $ (119) $ (7,216) $ 3,441 $ (3,775) $ 4,046 $ 9,739 $ 991 $ 11,001

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2020

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Compensation

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 19,396 $ 450 $ 19,846 $ (154) $ 1,934 $ — $ 21,626
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division (2,244) 1,607 (637) (9) 7,425 — 6,779
Eliminations
and other 5 — 5 — (4) — 1
Subtotal 17,157 2,057 19,214 (163) 9,355 — 28,406
Corporate
G&A (8,081) 411 (7,670) — — 1,145 (6,525)
Other (5,363) (338) (5,701) 5,455 197 — (49)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued

Operations $ 2,992 $ 721 $ 3,713 $ 2,130 $ 5,843 $ 5,292 $ 9,552 $ 1,145 $ 21,832

* Excludes the impact from discontinued operations.

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Net Debt (Unaudited)

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

(In Millions) March 31, 2021

Non-restricted cash $ 54.2
Term Credit
Agreement 171.2
Net debt $ 117.0

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to Adjusted Free Cash Flow From Continuing Operations (unaudited)

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2021
December
31, 2020

March 31,
2020

(In Thousands)
Cash from operating activities $ 5,819 $ 12,085 $ 22,176
Less: Discontinued operations operating activities (adjusted EBITDA) (416) 7,033 13,368